WHISTLING RIDGE HEARING, VOLUME I - JANUARY 3, 2011

© 00 N o 0o b~ wWw N P

N D MDD DNMNDN PP PP PR PP R R PR PR
o A W N P O ©O 0 N O O b W N +— O

OPENING STATEMENTS
Mr. McMahan

Mr. Marvin

Mr. Kahn

Mr. Aramburu

Mr. Andersen

Mr. Cantrell

Ms. Drummond

WITNESS

Jason Spadaro

I NDEX

EXAMINATION

Direct by Mr. McMahan

Cross
Cross
Cross

Cross

by Mr. Aramburu
by Mr. Kahn
by Mr. Marvin

by Mr. Cantrell
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-00

-01r
-02r
-03r
-04r
-05r
-11c
-12c
-13c
-14c
-15c
-16¢
-17c
-18c
-19c

EXHIBITS

DESCRIPTION

Spadaro Testimony

Spadaro rebuttal testimony
WDFW Letter 9/17/10

7/14/10 letter; 5/24/10 memo
Letter from WDFW, 11/24/10
11/9/710 letter

Map of 50 turbines

WDFW e-mail exchange #1

WDFW e-mail exchange #2
Davenport e-mail

Skamania County Ord. 2010-10
DNR Comment

Hearing Examiner®s findings
GE Wind Power Brochure 2.5
GE Wind Power Brochure 1.5

ID

48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48

OF
69
69
69
69
69
69

AD

63
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63
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63
63
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63
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I NDE X
WITNESS EXAMINAT ION
Jason Spadaro
Recross by Mr. Aramburu

Recross by Mr. Kahn

Katy Chaney Direct by Mr. Peeples
Cross by Mr. Aramburu

Cross by Mr. Kahn

CHRIS WATSON
Direct by Mr. McMahan

TOM WATSON
Direct by Mr. McMahan
Cross by Mr. Kahn

Cross by Mr. Marvin

DAUTIS PEARSON
Direct by Mr. McMahan
Cross by Mr. Kahn

DEAN APOSTOL
Direct by Mr. Kahn
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284
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369
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EXHIBITS

DESCRIPTION

.07c BPA system impact study

.08c WA Wind Speed at 50 meters
-09c WA Wind Power at 50 meters
.10c WA Wind Power at 50 mm (zoomed)
.11c Map of 50 turbine towers

.14c Davenport e-mail

-16c DNR Comment

.00 Testimony of Katy Chaney
.01 Resume of Katy Chaney
.02 Cert of L.U. Consistency 2009-22
.03 Cert of L.U. Consistency 2009-54

.01 Resume of Chris Watson

.02 Resume of Tom Watson

.07r Graph, Apparent turb height

.08r Visual Simulations

.10r Cloud background comparison

ID

.15¢c Skamania County Ordinance 2010-10

.00 Testimony of Chris & Tom Watson

.03r Rebuttal Testimony of Tom Watson
.04r Map, Turb Vis from 1-84
.05r Map, Turb Vis from Columbia River

.06r Map, Turb Vis from HCRH

.09r 50 mm focal length illustration

OF
169
169
169
169
169

169
169
195
195
195
195
220
220
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223
223
223
223
223
223
223
223
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218

195
195
195
195
220
220
222
223
223
223
223
223
223
223
223

SHAUN LINSE, CCR NO. 2029

FLYGARE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 1-800-574-0414




WHISTLING RIDGE HEARING, VOLUME 11

- JANUARY 4, 2011

© 00 N o 0o b~ wWw N P

N D MDD DNMNDN PP PP PR PP R R PR PR
o A W N P O ©O 0 N O O b W N +— O

@@@@@@@OOOOOOOOOOCDOOCDOOCDCZ)

N N NN NN
e e N O o O

-11c
-12c
-13c
-14c
-15c
-16¢
-17c
-18c
-19c
-20c
-00

.01

-02r
-03r
.04r
-05r
.06r

.00
.01
.02
.03
.04
.05

EXHIBITS (Cont"d)

DESCRIPTION
BLM Manual H-8410-1
BLM Manual 8431

FHWA Vis Impact Assessment

Excerpt from Forest Service Handbook

CRGNSA Management Plan
The Visual Paper

HCRH Master Plan pg 40-49

HCRH mp 2016 reconnection projects

Friends of HCRH Letter

Excerpt List of OR State Parks
Testimony of Dautis Pearson
Resume of Dautis Pearson
Rebuttal of Dautis Pearson

FHWA manual, visual impact, etc.
Inventory Methodology USFS

CRG NSA guidelines, 6/30/87
DEIS photomontage and wireline
Testimony of Dean Apostol
Apostol Resume

5/6/09 letter from FS to EFSEC
8/723/01 letter from FS to EFSEC
5/18/09 letter from NPS to EFSEC

7/19/10 Letter from Interior Dept

OF
367
367
367
367
367
280
280
280
263
280
286
286
287
287
287
287
287
287
370
370
370
370
370

Page 375

AD REJ
368
368
368
368
368
281
281
281
281
281
286
286
287
287
287
287
287
287
370
370
370
370
370

SHAUN LINSE, CCR NO. 2029
FLYGARE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 1-800-574-0414




WHISTLING RIDGE HEARING, VOLUME 11

- JANUARY 4,

2011

© 00 N o 0o b~ wWw N P

N D MDD DNMNDN PP PP PR PP R R PR PR
o A W N P O ©O 0 N O O b W N +— O

EXHIBITS (Cont"d)

NO. DESCRIPTION ID OF
21.06 Scenic Resource Inventories 370
21.07 Historic Highway State Trail 370
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AD REJ
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17
18
19
20
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22
23
24
25

WITNESS
MARK STORM

LEONARD BAUER

NATHAN LARSON

I NDEX
EXAMINATION

Direct by Ms. Anderson
Cross by Mr. Aramburu
Cross by Mr. Marvin
Cross by Mr. Kahn
Redirect by Ms. Anderson
Recross by Mr. Kahn
Redirect by Mr. Marvin
Redirect by Mr. Aramburu

Re-Redirect by Ms. Anderson

Direct by Ms. Jaffe
Cross by Mr. Kahn
Cross by Mr. Aramburu
Cross by Mr. Marvin
Redirect by Ms. Jaffe

Recross by Mr. Marvin

Direct by Mr. McMahan
Cross by Mr. Kahn
Cross by Mr. Aramburu
Cross by Mr. Marvin

Redirect by Mr. McMahan

PAGE
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413
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469
474
474
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477
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485

486
487
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I NDE X (Cont"d)
WITNESS EXAMINATION
NATHAN LARSON

Recross by Mr. Kahn

TIM HOMANN
Direct by Mr. McMahan
Cross by Mr. Kahn
Cross by Mr. Aramburu
Redirect by Mr. McMahan
DAN MEIER

Direct by Mr. McMahan

Cross by Mr. Aramburu

PAGE

497

499
500
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504
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NO.
3.00
3.01
7.00
7.01
11.00
11.01
12.00
36.00r
36.01r
36.02r

EXHIBITS

DESCRIPTION

Testimony
Resume of
Testimony
Resume of
Testimony
Resume of
Testimony

Testimony

of Dan Meier

Dan Meier

of Mark Storm
Mark Storm

of Nathan Larson
Nathan Larson

of Timothy Homann

of Leonard Bauer

Bauer Resume

Gorge Scenic Area 2010 report

ID

OF

507
507
380
380
487
487
500
477
477
477

Page 521
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477
477
477
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WHISTLING RIDGE HEARING, VOLUME - JANUARY 6, 2011

WITNESS

I NDEX
EXAMINATION

Gregory Don Johnson

Direct by Ms. Anderson
Cross by Mr. Kahn
Cross by Mr. Marvin
Cross by Mr. Cantrell

Recross by Mr. Kahn

Jeffery Thomas Reams

Direct by Mr. McMahan
Cross by Mr. Cantrell
Cross by Mr. Baker
Redirect by Mr. McMahan
Cross by Mr. Sutherland
Recross by Mr. Cantrell

Cross by Mr. Marvin

Donald Edward Mclvor

Direct by Mr. Marvin

Voir Dire by Ms. Anderson

Cross by Mr. Kahn

Cross by Mr. Cantrell
Cross by Ms. Anderson
Redirect by Mr. Marvin
Recross by Ms. Anderson

Cross by Mr. Tayler

Page 851

PAGE
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WHISTLING RIDGE HEARING, VOLUME - JANUARY 6, 2011
Page 852

1 I NDE X (Cont"d)

2 WITNESS EXAMINAT ION PAGE

3 Recross by Mr. Kahn 840

4  Kenneth Shawn Smallwood

5 Direct by Mr. Kahn 841

6 Voir Dire by Ms. Anderson 842

y

8 EXHIBITS

9 NO. DESCRIPTION ID OF AD REJ
10 6.00 Direct testimony of Greg Johnson 618 618
11 6.01 Resume of Greg Johnson 618 618
12 6.02 Raptor comparison by Greg Johnson 618 618
13 6.03 All birds comparison by Greg 618 618
14 Johnson

15 6.04R Rebuttal testimony of Greg 618 618
16 Johnson

17 6.05C Committee Conference Onshore 668 669
18 Wildlife Interactions with Wind

19 Developments
20 6.07C Excerpt from Postconstruction 668 669
21 Avian & Bat Fatality Monitoring
22 Study, Tuolumne Wind Project,
23 Klickitat County, Washington
24 6.08C WDFW email exchange No. 3 668 669
25 ///
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NO.

6.

o o1 o1 o

31.
31.
31.
22.

22.
22.

09C

-10C

.00

.01

.02

.03

.04
-05

-06

.07

00
01
02
00

OOE
01

EXHIBITS (Cont"d)

DESCRIPTION ID
WDFW Wind Power Guidelines, 722
April 2009

Three letters from WDFW 813

Direct testimony of Jeff Reams
Resume of Jeff Reams

Owl history at activity centers

by Jeff Reams

Barred Owl locations by Jeff

Reams

USFWS ESA letter dated 7-19-10
Goshawk survey areas by Jeff

Reams

Goshawk survey results by Jeff
Reams

WRWEP 2010 Northern Spotted Owl 776
Observations by Jeff Reams

Direct testimony of Don Mclvor
Resume of Don Mclvor

Bat activity by Don Mclvor

Direct testimony of K. Shawn

Smal lwood

Errata sheet by K. Shawn Smallwood

Resume of K. Shawn Smallwood

OF
734

754
754
754

754

754
754

754

795

815

815

815

842

842
842
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813
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816

816

816

846

846
846
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NO.
22.02

22.03

22.04

22 _.05R

EXHIBI1TS (Cont"d)
DESCRIPTION ID
Klickitat County Energy Overlay
by K. Shawn Smallwood
Avian & Bat Mortality at the Big
Horn Wind Energy Project,

Klickitat County, Washington

Siting Repowered Wind Turbines
to Minimize Raptor Collisions
Rebuttal testimony of K. Shawn

Smal lwood

OF
842

842

842

842

Page 854
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I NDEX
WITNESS EXAMINATION

Jason Spadaro

Direct by Mr. McMahan

Cross by
Cross by
Cross by
Cross by
Cross by

Redirect

Mr.
Mr .
Mr.
Mr .
Mr.

by

Tayler
Cantrell
Kahn
Marvin
Aramburu

Mr. McMahan

Recross by Mr. Cantrell

Howard Schwartz

Direct by Ms. Jaffe

Cross by Mr. Aramburu

Cross by Mr. Peeples

Recross by Mr. Aramburu

Recross by Mr. Peeples

Peggy Bryan Miller

Direct by Mr. Andersen

Cross by Mr. Kahn

Cross by Mr. Aramburu

PAGE

932
936
937
973
979
1000
1008
1014

1021
1022
1061
1065
1068

1070
1073
1074

Page 1085
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NO.
1.01R

1.12C
1.13C

35

35.

35.
35.

35.
35.

35.

35.

35.

35

.00

OOR

01
02

03
04

05

06

07

.08

//7/

EXHIBITS

DESCRIPTION

Rebuttal testimony of Jason
Spadaro

WDFW email exchange No. 1
WDFW email exchange No. 2
Direct testimony of Howard
Schwartz

Rebuttal testimony of Howard
Schwartz

Resume of Howard Schwartz

Sixth NW Conservation & Electric

Power Plan by Howard Schwartz
BPA Integrating Renewables
BPA Wind Integration Team
Initiatives

BPA Integrating Wind Power to
the Grid

BPA Final Testimony of Elliot
Mainzer

Customer Supplied Generation
Imbalance Pilot

BPA Columbia River High Water

Operations

ID

OF
930

973

973

1022

1022

1022
1022

1022
1022

1022

1022

1022

1022

Page 1086

AD REJ
930

1022

1022

1022
1022

1022
1022

1022

1022

1022

1022
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NO.

35.
35.

35.

35.

35.

42.

42.

42.

42 .

42 .

42 .

12C

13C

00

O1R

02C

03C

04C

05C

EXHIBITS
DESCRIPTION
Whistling Ridge DEIS Section 3.0
Western Wind & Solar Integration
Study
Solving the Wind Integration
Puzzle
NRELZAWS Truewind Estimates of
Windy Land Area and Wind Energy
Potential by State for Areas
BPA Statement on Environmental
Redispatch and Negative Pricing
Direct testimony of Peggy
Bryan-Miller
Rebuttal testimony of Peggy
Bryan-Miller
Skamania County Economic
Development Average Wages for
Construction Workers for 2005
Quick Facts from US Census
Bureau, Skamania County
Quick Facts from US Census
Bureau, Klickitat County
Quick Facts from US Census

Bureau, Hood River

OF

1022

1022

1022

1058

1059

1072

1072

1083

1082

1082

1082

Page 1087
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1022

1022

1060

1073

1073

1084

1083

1083

1083
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WHISTLING RIDGE HEARING, VOLUME VIII - JANUARY 10, 2011

WITNESS

DAN METER

RICHARD TILL

ROBERT WITTENBERG

I NDEX

EXAMINATION

Cross by Mr. Aramburu
Redirect by Mr. McMahan

Recross by Mr. Aramburu

Direct by Mr. Kahn
Cross by Mr. Peeples
Cross by Mr. Kahn

Recross by Mr. McMahan

Direct by Mr. Andersen
Cross by Mr. Aramburu
Cross by Mr. McMahan

Redirect by Mr. Andersen

PAGE

1091

1118

1126

1129

1139

1141

1147

1157

1160

1192

1198
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10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

WHISTLING RIDGE HEARING, VOLUME VIII - JANUARY 10, 2011

EXHIBTITS

NO. DESCRIPTION ID OF AD REJ
24.01 Wind Speed Data 1138 1150
24.09 Turbine diagram 1138 1150
2410c Till August 2010 E-mails 1149 1150
43.00 Testimony of Robert Wittenberg 1186
43.01c Diagram of BPA line routing 1185 1186
43.03c SCPUD informal discovery request 1185 1185
43.04c SCPUD/BPA Power sales agreement 1187 1188
43.05 BPA/SCPUD 1 Service agreement 1187 1188
Page 1202
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WITNESS
CAMERON YOURKOWSKI

TONY USIBELLI

PAUL PEARCE

I NDEX
EXAMINATION

Direct by Mr. Hall
Cross by Mr. Aramburu
Cross by Mr. Kahn
Redirect by Mr. Hall
Recross by Mr. Aramburu

Re-Redirect by Mr. Hall

Direct by Ms. Jaffe
Cross by Mr. Aramburu
Cross by Mr. Peeples

Cross by Mr. Aramburu

Direct by Ms. Drummond
Cross by Mr. Aramburu

Cross by Mr. Kahn

Redirect by Ms. Drummond

Recross by Mr. McMahan
Recross by Mr. Kahn

Recross by Mr. Aramburu

PAGE

1206
1207
1242
1245
1256
1259

1262
1264
1311
1314

1325
1327
1351
1356
1359
1359
1361

Re-Redirect by Ms. Drummond 1364

Re-Recross by Mr. Aramburu

1365

Page 1418
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WITNESS

I NDE X (Cont"d)
EXAMINATION

MICHAEL LANG

NO.

1.17c
2.04c

18.
18.
18.
18.
18.
25.
25.
25.
25.

0o0r
Olr
02r
O3r
04r
00

Olc
02c
03c

Direct by Mr. Kahn
Cross by Mr. McMahan
Cross by Mr. Marvin
Cross by Ms. Drummond
Redirect by Mr. Kahn
Recross by Mr. McMahan
Recross by Ms. Drummond

Re-Redirect by Mr. Baker

EXHIBITS
DESCRIPTION ID
Skamania County Hearing Examiner
Skamania County 1977 comp. Plan
Rebuttal of Cameron Yourkowski
Resume of Cameron Yourkowski
Summary of BPA Wind Integration
Intermittency Analysis Project
PJM report excerpts
Testimony of Michael Lang
Lang 1/22/10 FOCG Comment Ltr
Lang 7/27/09 FOCG/SOSA Brief
Lang 12/16/09 FOCG/Brief

Page 1419

PAGE

1366
1367
1386
1392
1394
1397
1403
1404

OF
1341
1338
1207
1207
1207
1207
1207
1366
1406
1406
1406

AD REJ
1341
1339
1207
1207
1207
1207
1207
1366
1406
1406
1406
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Page 1420
EXHIBITS (Cont™d)

NO. DESCRIPTION OF AD REJ
25.04c Lang GC Final Order and Opinion 1406 1406
25.05C Lang FOCG Mission 1406 1406
25.06c Lang 1/15/09 Brief 1406 1406
34.00 Testimony of Tony Usibelli 1264 1264
34.01 Resume of Tony Usibelli 1264 1264
34.02 Resource Plan 1264

34.03 BPA Draft Resource Program, 9709 1264 1264
34.04 Chart, green economy jobs 1264 1264
34.05 Washington Green Energy Plan 1264 1264
42.03c Quick Facts from US Census 1350 1350
51.00r Rebut Testimony of Paul Pearce 1326

51.01r Attachment to testimony 1326 1326
51.02c Letter from John Whittaker 1346 1347 1347

SHAUN LINSE, CCR NO. 2029
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ID

1495
1428
1428
1428
1441
1442
1444
1444
1445
1446
1457

I NDE X
WITNESS EXAMINAT ION
MARK STORM
Cont"d Cross by Mr. Kahn
Cont"d Cross by Mr. Aramburu
Redirect by Ms. Anderson
EXHIBITS
NO. DESCRIPTION
4.00 Testimony of Jeff walker
4.01 Resume of Jeff Walker
4.02 Declaration of Jeff Walker
7.02 C:L ARDAV/SLMUTIL/S
7.03 TotalBB-1
7.04 LoggedBB-20
7.05 ST1-SW Photo
7.06 ST1-NE Photo
7.07 ST1-N Photo
7.08 ST2-W Photo
7.09 ST2-S Photo
7.10 STW-E Photo
7.11  Acoustics & Noise Control
7.12 Field Noise Measurements

1459

Page 1517

PAGE

1429
1454
1462

OF

1452
1452
1452
1452
1452
1452
1452
1452
1452

AD REJ
1495
1495
1495
1466
1466
1466
1466
1466
1466
1466
1466
1466
1466
1466
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WHISTLING RIDGE HEARING, VOLUME X - JANUARY 20, 2011
Page 1518

1 EXHIBITS (Cont™d)
2 NO. DESCRIPTION ID OF AD REJ
3 7.13 1/10/11 Memorandum 1461 1466
4 10.00 Testimony of Sarah McDaniel 1498
5 10.01 Resume of Sarah McDaniel 1498
6 10.02 Letter to EFSEC 1498
7 10.03 Declaration of Sarah McDaniel 1498 1498
8 12.00 Testimony of Timothy C. Homann 1499
9 16.00r Testimony of Randall Hardy 1499
10 16.01r Resume of Randall Hardy 1499
11 16.02r BPA Wind Initiatives, 8/10 1499
12 16.03 Declaration of Randall Hardy 1499 1499
13 17.00r Rebuttal of Michael Raschio 1500
14  17.01r Resume of Michael Raschio 1500
15 17.02 Declaration of Michael Raschio 1500 1500
16 30.00 Testimony of Robert Michaels 1504
17 30.01 Curriculum Vitae of Mr. Michaels 1504
18 30.02 AWEA Wind Energy Basics 1504
19 30.03 Seattle City Light promo 1504
20 30.04 NWPCC Plan, Feb 2010 1504
21 30.05 Chart, regional energy predictions 1504
22 30.06 Chart, forecast of renewables 1504
23 30.07 Table, NW loads 2011/2020 1504
24 30.08 List, OR and WA wind capacity 1504
25 30.09 BPA comments, CPUC rulemaking 1504
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2 NO. DESCRIPTION ID OF AD REJ
3 30.10 BPA comments, FERC integration 1504
4 30.11 Reserve Req. Of Integration 1504
5 30.12 BPA paper, Columbia high-water 1504
6 30.13 Page with load/wind gen chart 1504
7 30.14 Chart, wind gen winter 08-09 1504
8 30.15 Wind generation chart 1504
9 30.16 Chart, Susidies/MWH gen 2007 1504
10 30.17 Table, capacity factors 1504
11 30.18 BPA wind generation capacity 1504
12 30.19r Michaels®™ rebuttal testimony 1504
13 30.20r Klickitat/Skamania response 1504
14 30.21r Electric Resources reprint 1504
15 30.22r PGE letter 12/31/09 1504
16 30.23r Pacific Power Letter 12/31/09 1504
17 30.24r Copy of e-mail, 14 Dec "10 1504
18 30.25 Declaration of Michaels 1504 1504
19 35.12c NRELZAWS True Wind estimates 1505
20 41.03 Hovee declaration 1506 1506
21 42.03c U.S. Census Skamania County 1507
22 42.04c U.S. Census Klickitat County 1509
23 42.06 Klickitat/Skamania Labor Sum. 1507 1507
24 42.07 Commuting Patterns 1507 1507
25 42.08 Civilian Labor Force 1507 1507
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1 EXHIBITS (Cont™d)
2 NO. DESCRIPTION ID OF AD REJ
3 44.00 Testimony of John McSherry 1513
4 44.01 Declaration of McSherry 1513 1513
5 48.00 Testimony of Michael Canon 1513
6 48.01r Canon rebuttal to Michaels 1513
7 48.02r Letter, 11/23/10 from Klickitat 1513
8 48.03 Declaration of Michael Canon 1513 1513
9 49.00 Chuck Covert Testimony 1513
10 49.01 Chuck Covert declaration 1513 1513
11 101 Applicant opening statement 1514
12 102 Friends, SOSA opening statement 1514
13 103 CFE opening statement 1514
14 104 Seattle Audubon open statement 1514
15 105 SkamaniaZ/Klickitat open stmt 1514
16 106 Commerce opening statement 1514 1514
17 61.00 Public Hearing Comments 1515 1515
18 61.01 Public Hearing Comments 1515 1515
19 61.02 Public Hearing Comments 1515 1515
20 61.03 Public Hearing Comments 1515 1515
21 61.05 Public Comments 1515 1515
22
23
24
25
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